				×*** ****
	L RECORD SHEET OF PERSONNEL .A.			
	DATE	APRIL 4	, 19 68	
Full Name Michael William Kamp				8 8 8 8 9 9 9 7 7 9
(No initials if you	can possibly get ful	ll name) 🛊 ^		<u>ଅକ୍ଟ</u> ଅଟ୍ଟର୍ବ
Address <u>* See reference below</u>				n ngan Tinan
City Handlulu 14	State Han.			, : , :
Age <u>19 as of 4-68</u> (This is important	t and should be exag	1916) - ⁽¹⁾		1.0
Approximate age (To be used ON	LY when exact age	a not kn ow	, 1. (1)	
Religior. Non-Denominational Na	tionality Amer. (Cachestan	<u>}</u>	
Occupation U.S. Navy	₩ <u>₩</u> ₩₩	. 4992.291 ///	-	
Education Unknown	645	(***) *\ _X): 4		
Weight 160 lbs Color Caucasian	a ser as Height	». 5*10"		
Color of hair Brown, curly Colo	or offeyes #Dark	•		
Outstanding characteristics or interesta	slender, comp	ulsive tall	ker	
Married or single Single Childre	, , ,			,
	(Number, ages, ar	nd names,	if possible	e)
Wife's name				
SCOUTING CONNECTIONS:	R _{to} r R	. .		
Unit # City States Office 24 Schofield Brkss Hawaii	Date Reg'd	1.	Date resign	ned
24 Schofield Brks, Hawaii	4/20/67		9/67	
Special recognition				
Recommended for for for	llowing reasons:			
U.S. Navy Special Order previously se	ent to your office			
Pleaded gnlity to 4 charges of committin Dishonorably discharged from Navy.	g lewd and lascivio	us acts upo	on minor bo	oys.
	1 1	_ /	1	
	igned have the	Jonner	-f	
GC-29 ⁴¹ 3 ¹	Sobut E	ecutivo	j.	
Markey Markey Markey Markey	ł	v v	1214	

TSBSA009512

DYKES_I_010626

124

Plaintiff's Exhibit 848 Page 1 of 12

October 29, 1968

GHARING.

Mr. Harvey L. Price Scout Executive San Francisco Bay Area Council, #28

*. *******

^{(B}X, S

PERSONA

žž

őkoxóxók

é^{xin}ix.

XXX

×.

∛kajań

·65

Dear Harvey:

*: ** *:***** Thanks for the information concerning Michael William Kamp. The information is complete and needs no comment.

I would like, however, to make a comment in support of Bill Dukelow's statement in his August 29 note to you in which he said, "I pointed out to the Scoutmaster he should have sent this (Kamp's application) NAN. to us immediately."

idhan a'r

This is exactly the case, for we already had Michael William Kamp on the file, reported to us from the Aloha Council in Hawaii. At that time he pleaded guilty to four charges of committing level and lascivious acts upon boys and he was dishonorably discharged from the Navy. <u>j</u>żół _{XX}

Best regards.

clr

юØ

Sincerely,

Howard Boyd, Director Registration and Fulfillment Service

TSBSA009513



SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA COUNCIL

-03

^{iy}ny,

<u>4989990</u>081:

94606

TELEPHONE 834-9660

660 • 655 EAST 14th STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

CONFIDENTIAL

October 24, 1968

Mr. Howard P. Boyd, Director Volunteer Procurement National Council Boy Scouts of America New Brunswick, New Jersey 08903

Dear Howard:

HLP:fm Enclosu

-44, ⁻⁰⁴8,93

Over the past several months we have had an individual, Michael W. Kamp, age 20, who has made an effort to associate with a troop in Hayward, California, and all indications from the information secured he should not be associated with Scouling.

1. Report date, August 29, 1968; by District Executive William Dukelow.

2. Application for adult registration which was secured by Troop 813, Hayward, but never filed. Perhaps this may be of further information in the future only.

3. Complaint filed for arrest on August 27 with hearing on September 11, 1968, covering felony, sodoiny and perversion. At present it appears he will be committed to a state hospital if not treatable - a two-year sentence.

Believe the above and attached memorandum would be sufficient information for whatever action necessary on your part to place Michael W. Kamp on "confidential" list.

If you desire additional information, please feel free to write me.

Sincerely,

S. F. BAY AREA COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

Harvey L. Price Scout Executive

128.

TSBSA009514

DYKES_I_010628

SERVICE CENTER: 333 FELL STREET, SAN FRANCIS O, CALIFORNIA 94102 · TELEPHONE 861-4400

SHARING IN THE **UNITED** CRUSADE

Vice-President and Treasurer Herbert D. Armstrong Vice-Presidents

President Ward C Krebs

Roy L. Brandenburger Myron M. Christy Paul D. Ehret C. Lee Emerson Mervin G. Morris Dr. Walter H. Morris Edward Lee Soule, Jr. John T. Willioms

Commissioner Donald R. Arnold

Asst. Commissioner Anthony A. Braccia

Scout Executive Harvey L. Price August 29, 1968

Memo to: Harvey L. Price From: Bill Dukelow Subject: Michael Kamp and Troop 813 (Hayward)

On August 28 I received a phone call from I.R. 813 in Hayward, who asked us to contact Scoutmaster

nie.

-Faxes

WRD:fmi

They had a problem.

It seems a young man, 20 years of age, by the name of Michael Kamp contacted Scoutmaster according a couple of months ago and presented to him an expired BSA registration card from one of the Councils in Hawaii. (Mr. did not remember which one.) Kamp was registered as an Assistant Scoutmaster. The Scoutmaster had some reservations about accepting Kamp's registration, preferring to wait and see how this young man turned out. In the meantime he held the application, which is attached to this report. I pointed out to the Scoutmaster he should have sent this to us immediately.

Last week Troop 813 were on a Troop Camp with some Committeemen and this Michael Kamp, during one short period while alone with 7 Scouts, is alleged to have committed an immoral act.

Since their return Michael Kamp has been arrested by the Hayward Police and charged not only with child molesting, but also Detective Hill found him carrying a concealed weapon in his car. The police investigation has also come up with information that this character was discharged by the U.S. Navy as a homosexual.

Outside of neglect on the part of the Troop in delaying to send in a Scouter application immediately, I believe that T2 B. And and SM have done an excellent job of now "locking the barn." They have met with all the parents to explain that Kamp will no longer be a part of their community. I believe we should make sure that our personnel service has information on this man. It may be they already have him on the list. I have talked to Detective Hill of the Hayward Police and indicated we would be interested in securing the outdated membership card in Kamp's possession. I also understand this man purchased a leader's uniform from one of our outfitters by flashing said membership card. I indicated that we would like to have this uniform.

Scoutmaster was concerned over the possibility of adverse publicity should any appear in Mr. Knowland's Tribune or Floyd Sparks' Daily Review. I told him the BSA will probably survive one more of these cases and urged him to urge more dads to give him a hand rather than the drifters that roam the outer fringes of Scouting.

A copy of this report is attached for John Duke. I believe John can get these fellows calmed down and strike this unhappy memory from their minds. Adversity sometimes makes real men out of our leaders.

TSBSA009515

APPLICATION FOR ADULT REGISTRATION

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

					<u> </u>	Second Second	-		•
EACH ADULT	ATION MUST BE WHO IS NOT LI OR COUNCIL RO	STED ON TH	F INIT CHAR		SOYS' LIFE	FOR OFF	ICE USE ON	****	2022100
1. Registers for position.	the first time, regar	rdless of	(New)	a		nembership rai 2 cents a mont			
3. Is now regist from current new position	arated and is reregiste ered in this council, se position and transfe D. Please submit Se 6108) for position in	eparating erring to eparation	(SepRe.)		EGION NO.	COUNCIL NO.	- <u>10 - 10</u>	NO.	Type of uni ATIONAL N
4. Is now regist	ered in another counc	il.	(Transfer)						
Name <u>41</u>	CHAEL W	KAMP	(Please print o	or type full name	e) ********				
Street or R.F.D.	address 860 (ORCHARd A	W #14 AI	PT.	۳۹۵۵	Home pho	hone <u>Non</u> ie <u>Non</u>	e	
City HAY	WARd			State	CAL, F		ZIP code _	9454	4
To serve as	Give letter code (see oth	for unit posiiton er side)		01		Position in c	ouncil)	n jarda ir Tradita Legi i seni	tana tana ta na tana tana tana
•	ily: Type of unit		of [i	ity and State	4898× 25 - 55 				
From	(Regist	ration date)	<u> </u>	la <u>sta</u>	······································	expiration date of	unit or council)		<u></u>
							5. S.		
Council name				District. name	X	ین کار مراجع	na se na Transfer	tine di bier	* /*
Age <u>20</u>			Declaration of Intent	tion Yes	X	R visiting adult a	llien* Yes	Sex	t <u>an an</u> an an
Age <u>20</u>	U.S. citizen: Yes V APPR-ONTIC		Declaration of Intent	tion Yes	* <u>;</u> ; . No ()	R visiting adult a	A	877 C.	
Age <u>20</u> Occupation <u>4</u>		е Сл	Declaration of Intent	tion Yes	* <u>;</u> ; . No ()	Marital statu	A	877 C.	
Age <u>20</u> Occupation <u></u> Have you been	APPR-ONTIC.	e Ca any adult capacity?	Declaration of Intent <i>ALQNT</i> O Yes <u> </u>	tion Yes	NoO	Marital statu JA	s <u> </u>	GŁQ	
Age <u>20</u> Occupation <u>4</u> Have you been Give dates, dura	APPR-entric	e CA any adult capacity 67	Declaration of Intent <i>ALQNT</i> O Yes <u> </u>	tion Yess 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 5 4 5 5 5 6 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	No01 ive position	Marital statu JA Field B	s <u>SIN</u> Ks <u>H</u>	G E C AVAI	
Age <u>20</u> Occupation <u>4</u> Have you been Give dates, duri Do you have ai	A <u>PPR-evtfic</u> registered in Scoutlng in ation, location <u>Parc</u>	e CA any adult capacity 67 ard?:: Yes	Declaration of Intent <i>Part Part Fo</i> No <i>Part Part Fo</i> No <i>Part Part Part Part Part Part Part Part </i>	1100 Yess 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	No01 ive position	Marital statu JA Field B	s <u>SIN</u> Ks <u>H</u>	G E C AVAI	
Age <u>20</u> Occupation <u>4</u> Have you been Give dates, duri Do you have ai Rellgious prefere and its declar guided by thu I tran	A <u><u>PPR-ov</u> <u>Fic</u> registered in Scouting In ation, location <u>Jan</u> n unexpired registration c ence isee other side, <u>with</u> by make application F ration of religious prin e Charter and Bylaws smit herewith St recei</u>	any adult capacity and the state of registration which have a state and others tegula stration dothers tegula	Veclaration of Intent	Hon Yess Hon Ye	NoOI	Marital statu $f \neq$ $F \neq e L d \neq$	s <u>Six</u> <u>Ks</u> <u>H</u> Oath or Prom ation certificat il. cover subscri	<u>G</u> <u>L</u> <u>L</u> <u>B</u> <u>L</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u>	out Lav d, to b
Age <u>20</u> Occupation <u>4</u> Have you been Give dates, duri Do you have ai Rellgious prefere and its declar guided by thu I tran <i>Magazine</i> for	A <u><u>PPR-ov</u> <u>Fic</u>. registered in Scouting in ation, location <u><u>Jan</u> n unexpired registration c ence isee other side, <u>A</u> by make application F ration of religious prin e Charter and <u>B</u>ylaws</u></u>	any adult capacity	Veclaration of Intent	Hon Yess Hon Ye	NoOI	Marital statu $f \neq$ $F \neq e L d \neq$	s <u>Six</u> <u>Ks</u> <u>H</u> Oath or Prom ation certificat il. cover subscri	<u>G</u> <u>L</u> <u>L</u> <u>B</u> <u>L</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u>	04 out Lav d, to be
Age <u>20</u> Occupation <u>4</u> Have you been Give dates, duri Do you have an Religious prefere and its declar guided by thh I tran Magazine for SIGNATU	A <u>PPR-ov</u> <u>Fic</u> registered in Scouting In ation, location <u>Scout</u> n unexpired registration c ence ISee other side, <u>with</u> by make application Fration of religious prin e Charter and Bylaws smit herewith Et regis r the period of app m RE <u>OF</u> : <u>APPLICA</u>	any adult capacity	Veclaration of Intent	Hon Yess Hon Ye	NoOI	Marifal statu f A F f e L d f F f e L d f	s <u>Six</u> <u>Ks</u> <u>H</u> Oath or Prom ation certificat il. cover subscri	<u>G</u> <u>L</u> <u>L</u> <u>B</u> <u>L</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u> <u>I</u>	out Lav d, to bi
Age <u>20</u> Occupation <u>4</u> Have you been Give dates, duri Do you have at Rellgious prefere and its declar guided by the I tran <i>Magazine</i> for SIGNATU	A <u>PPR-entfic</u> registered in Scouting in ation, location <u>Para</u> n unexpired registration c ence isee other side, <u>Aith</u> by make application for ration of religious prin e Charter and Bylaws smit herewith St regist the period of any m RE OF APPLICA APPLICA BY	any adult capacity 67 ard registration in registration in registration and other regula stration feet for 1 emberships For a CNP Mut	Declaration of Intent Yes Yes No Where pair Where pair the Boy Scout the Reverse side thom so the Boy year (or a pro- subscription to Automation of the Boy Year (or a pro-	Hon Yess Hon Ye	NoOl ive position <i>Y ScHo</i> <i>HA</i> ncit) i and subscritt ication. I agr merica and th portion of will add \$1.	Marifal statu $f \land$ $F \land e \land d \land f$ $F \land $	s <u>Six</u> <u>Ks</u> <u>H</u> Oath or Prom ation certificat il. cover subscri	GEQ ANAL Unit No.)	out Law out Law d, to be Scouting d above
Age <u>20</u> Occupation <u>4</u> Have you been Give dates, duri Do you have an Religious prefere and its declar guided by th I tran Magazine for SIGNATU APPROVE	A <u>PPR-entfic</u> registered in Scouting in ation, location <u>Pane</u> n unexpired registration c ence [See other side, Aith by make application f ration of religious prin e Charter and Bylaws smit herewith \$1 registration of the period of any mark RE OF APPLICA BY	any adult capacity ardra vestication ardra vestication (See "Approv VAL	Declaration of Intent Ne No Nerre pair Nerre pair Nerre pair 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	tion Yess the Yess the transformation of this appli- id? Alcon (Course of America of this appli- scouts of America of this appli- trata fee), a Boyr' Life I	NoOl ive position <i>Y ScHo</i> <i>HA</i> ncit) i and subscritt ication. I agr merica and th portion of will add \$1.	$\begin{array}{c c} & \text{Marifal statu} \\ \hline & & & & & \hline & & & & \hline & & & & & & \hline & & & & & & \hline & & & & & & & \hline & & & & & & & \hline & & & & & & & & \hline & & & & & & & & \hline & & & & & & & & & \hline & & & & & & & & & \hline & & & & & & & & & \hline & & & & & & & & & & \hline & & & & & & & & & & & \\ & & & &$	s Sin KS H INLAN Oath or Prom ation certificat il. cover subscrip ata amount) a 10 J w	G L Q Durit No.) ise and Scie is grante ption to S as indicates	put Law out Law d, to be Scouting d above. 2 Paid 9 mo 10 "

TSBSA009516

May 16, 1968

Mr. Richard P. Harrington Scout Executive Aloha Council, No. 104

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

w.

<u>Lovoli</u>ži.

^Qikano

-83

Dear Dick:

Thank you for your recent note and the confidential record sheet you forwarded concerning Michael William Kamp, formerly registered in Troop 24, Schofield Barracks, Hawaii. We have placed this information in our files.

Sincerely,

kar, kras kar, kras

This additional information will enable us to identify this individual should he ever again attempt to register in the Scouting program.

> Howard Boyd, Director Registration and Fulfillment Service

clr

ண்டு

żχο

ž_{kā}



TSBSA009518

April 24, 1968

Mr. Richard P. Harrington Scout Executive Aloha Council, No. 104

~~~~~

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

бу<sub>н.</sub>

·05

Dear Dick:

Thank you for your letter of April 5 and the report you enclosed regarding Michael William Kamp. We have placed this information in our files.

Enclosed is a confidential record sheet which we would very much appreciate your filling out and returning to us as soon as possible. This additional information will enable us to identify this individual should be ever again attempt to register in the Scouting program. Thanks for your help.

Sincerely,

Howard Boyd, Director Registration and Fulfillment Service

clr Encl.

an di

áş z<sup>3</sup>

#### TSBSA009519



Sharing in Aloha United Fund and Kauai Community Chest

TSBSA009520

COMMANDANT FOURTEENTH NAVAL DISTRICT BOX 110 FPO SAN FRANCISCO 96610

15 December 1967

#### GENERAL COURT-MARTIAL ORDER NO. 9-67

Before a general court-martial which convened at the U.S. Naval Base, Pearl Harbor, Hawaii, pursuant to an appointing order issued by the Commandant, Fourteenth Naval District, dated 13 November 1967, serial 6218, was arraigned and tried:

Radioman Seaman (E-3) MICHAEL W. KAMP, 796 20 44, U. S. Mavel Reserve, U. S. Naval Communication Station Honolulu, Wahlawa, Oahu, Hawali . . . .

Charge: Violation of the Uniform Code of Military Justice, Article 134.

Specification 1: In that Radioman Seman Michael William Kanp U. S. Naval Reserve on active duty, U. S. Naval Communication Station, Wahiawa, Hawaii, did, at Schofield Barrants, Hawaii, during the period 15 July to 30 August 1967, commute a lew and lascinious act more the body of with intent to gravity lascivious act upon the body of under the age of 16 years, by \* \* \* , with intent to gra the sexual desires of the said Michael William Kamp, com

Specification 2: In that Radioman Seaman Michael Milliam Kamp, U. S. Naval Reserve on active duty, U. S. Naval Communication Station, Wahiawa, Hawaii, did, at Schofield Derracks, Hawaii, during the period 1 to 5 September 1967, Commit. 8, Tewd and lassivious act upon the body of lascivious act upon the body of the with interpretent of the gratify the sexual desires of the said Michael William Kamp.

Specification 3: In that Radioman Seaman Michael William Kamp, U. S. Naval Reserve on active duty U. S. Mayal Communication Station, Wahiawa, Hawaii, did, at Schofield Barracks, Hawaii, during the period 1 to 5 September 1967, Commit a lewd and las-, a male child civious act upon the body of the second state of the second secon

Specification 4: In that Radioman, Seaman Michael William Kamp, U. S. Naval Reserve on active duty U. S. Naval Communication Station, Wahiawa, Hawaii Citi, at Schofield Barracks, Hawaii, during the period 1 July to 15 August 1967, in the presence of and make the children under the age of 16 years, commit a lewd and lascivious act, to wit: \* \* \* , with intent to gratify the sexual desires of the said Michael William Kamp 

To all the Specifications and Charge: Guilty.

FINDINGS

FLEAS

A2XX: Of all the specifications and Charge: Guilty.

ÖİSEBE

TRUE COP CERTIFIED TO BE



TSBSA009521

### Plaintiff's Exhibit 848 Page 10 of 12

26 July 1967 - Nonjudicial punishment - Violation of Article 92, UCMJ Failure to obey a lawful order by engaging in dangerous horseplay at swimming pool. Punishment imposed: The accused is authorized to wear the National Defense Service Medal. A copy of this action has been served on the accused and he has been afforded an opportunity to make any statement he desires in connection therewith. His statement is appended to the record of trial.

The record of trial is forwarded to the Judge Hdvogate General of the Navy for review by a board of review

1

/s/ R. B. Lynch R. B. LYNCH Rear Admiral, U. S. Navy Commandant, Fourteenth Naya, District

R

×.

Captain

Dis rict Legal

By Rirect

ับ.

Řŝ

Ö'n

<ľ Na vy

Officer

Distribution List: CO NavSta Pearl (3 Cert) BUPERS (1 Cert) JAG (1 Orig and 3 Cert) SrMbr NCB (1 Cert) CO DiscipCom Portsmouth (3 Cert) CO NAVCOMSTA HON Wahiawa (1 Cert) Accused's SRB (1 Orig) Accused (1 Copy)

Certified to be a true copy, t-C CDR G. T. BOLAND, USN

TO BE A TRUE COL CERTIFIED

TSBSA009522

#### Plaintiff's Exhibit 848 Page 11 of 12

#### SENTENCE

To be reduced to grade E-1, to be confined at hard labor for four years, to forfeit all pay and allowances, and to be dishonorably discharged from the service. (No previous convictions considered.)

The sentence was adjudged on 16 November 1967.

à

7 July 1967

ACTION OF THE CONVENING AUTHORITY

COMMANDANT FOURTEENTH NAVAL DISTRICT BOX 110 :FPO SAN FRANCISCO 96610:: 1 C F

15 December 1967

In the foregoing case of Michael W. Kamp, radioman seaman (E-3), U. S. Naval Reserve, tried by general court-martial on 16 November 1967, only so much of the sentence as provides for reduction to pay grade E-1, confinement at hard labor for five months, forfeiture of all pay and allowances, and dishonorable discharge is approved. The U. S. Naval Disciplinary Command, Portsmouth, New Hampshire, is designated as the place of confinement.

In compliance with section Oll J. JAG Manual, a synopsi of the offenses of which the accused stands convicted follows: a synopsis

During the period from 1 July 1967 through 5 September 1967, while attached to the U. S. Naval Communication Station Honolulu, the accused, who had previously been associated with scouting activities with the Boy Scouts of America, became acquainted with a number of children and their parents at Schofield Barracks, Hawaii, and on two scasions escorted groups of boys on overnight camping trips. It was later reported by some of the children that during the camping trips the accused had committed the lewd and lascivious acts alleged in the specifications.

A review of the accused's tervice record indicates the following prior disciplinary action: -22

ž

- Nonjudicial

punishment - Violation of Article 134, UCMJ · Incapacitated for proper performance of duty as the result of previous indul-gence in intoxicating liquor.

Punishment imposed: forfeiture of \$60 per month for 2 months.

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE COPY

TSBSA009523

#### Plaintiff's Exhibit 848 Page 12 of 12